

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures),

Petitioner,

-against-

WALNUT PLACE LLC, et al.,

Intervenor-Respondents,

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE TRUSTEE'S MOTION REGARDING  
THE STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SCOPE OF DISCOVERY**

REILLY POZNER LLP  
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1700  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 893-6100  
*Attorneys for AIG Entities*

GRAIS & ELLSWORTH LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 755-0100  
*Attorneys for Walnut Place and  
Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco*

MILLER & WRUBEL P.C.  
570 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 336-3500  
*Attorneys for the Triaxx Entities*

KELLER ROHRBACK LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 283-1900  
*Attorneys for Federal Home Loan Banks of  
Boston, Chicago, and Indianapolis*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Scope of Discovery Is Driven By The Issues Presented to the Court, Not By  
The “Standard of Review” ..... 3

II. Whether BNYM’s Decision To Enter the Settlement Is Entitled to Judicial  
Deference Is Dependent on Factual Questions that Merit Discovery ..... 4

A. Claims that BNYM Acted For Its Own Benefit Exist Here and Merit  
Discovery ..... 5

B. The Institutional Investors’ Claimed Role in the Settlement Suggests That  
BNYM as Trustee Did Not Exercise Any Discretion, Thereby  
Distinguishing This Case From Those In Which The Courts Defer to  
Trustees Who Actually Exercised Their Judgment ..... 8

C. BNYM’s Favorable Treatment of the Institutional Investors Indicates  
BNYM Has Breached Its Duty of Impartiality ..... 10

III. BNYM’s Requested Relief Entitles Intervenors to Meaningful Discovery Into the  
Trustee’s Conduct, the Settlement Negotiations, and the Settlement Terms ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ’g Co.*,  
21 N.Y.2d 403 (1968) ..... 3

*Birnbaum v. Birnbaum*,  
117 A.D.2d 409 (4th Dep’t 1986)..... 5, 8

*BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
778 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 6

*City Bank Farmers Trust Co. v. Cannon*,  
291 N.Y. 125 (1943) ..... 4

*Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.*,  
775 F. Supp. 2d 601 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 15

*Geltzer v. Andersen Worldwide, S.C.*,  
No. 05 Civ 3339(GEL), 2007 WL 273526 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2007) ..... 14

*In re Bruches*,  
67 A.D.2d 456 (2d Dep’t 1979) ..... 5

*In re First Deposit & Trust Co.*,  
280 N.Y. 155 (1939) ..... 10

*In re Garrasi*,  
No.1400-017, 2011 WL 5843028 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. Nov. 10, 2011) ..... 10

*In re Hagymas*,  
46 Misc. 2d 492 (Sur. Ct. Rensselaer Cnty. 1965) ..... 10

*In re Osborn*,  
252 A.D. 438 (2d Dep’t 1937)..... 9

*In re Shiel’s Will*,  
120 N.Y.S.2d 632 (Sur. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 1953) ..... 10

*In re Stillman*,  
107 Misc.2d 102 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1980)..... 4, 10
